Tel.No.: 2419677/2419361 Fax: 0821-2419363/2419301



e-mail: registrar@uni-mysore.ac.in www.uni-mysore.ac.in

VishwavidyanilayaKaryasoudha Crawford Hall, Mysore 570 005

Date: 29.04.2025

No.AC2(S)/165/2024-25

NOTIFICATION

Sub: Fee structure for various courses for the Year 2025-26.

Ref: 1. This office Notification of even No. of dated 11.04.2025.

2. Orders of the hon'ble Vice-chancellor dated 29-04-2025.

Pursuant to the approval of the hon'ble Vice Chancellor, the Fee Structure with regard to Admission, Affiliation, Examination, Registration, issue of various Certificates etc., for various Courses of UG and P.G programmes and also for Research Centre & Specialized Programmes in the University during the Year 2025-26 is hereby notified.

The details of the **Fee Structure**, should be notified on the **Notice** Board of all the Post-Graduate Departments/Institutions/Colleges for the information of students and the concerned. The detailed **Fee Structure** is uploaded in the University website <u>www.uni-mysore.ac.in.</u>

The concerned can download the necessary portion.

DRAFT AFSPOVED BY THE REGISTRAP

Deputy Registrar (Academic)
Deputy Registrar (Academic)
University of Mysore
Mysore 570 005

To;

- 1. The Chairpersons of all Post- Graduate Departments, Manasagangothri, Mysore.
- 2. The Principals of the Affiliated/Constituent/Autonomous Colleges of University of Mysore.
- 3. The Registrar(Evaluation), University of Mysore, Mysore.
- 4. The Finance Officer, University of Mysore, Mysore.
- 5. The Director, Planning, Monitoring and Evaluation Board, UOM, Mysore information shall be given to all recognized centers from your office.
- 6. The Director, College Development Council, UOM, Mysore.
- 7. The Co-ordinator, Directorate of Out-reach On-line Programs, MGM-6.
- 8. The Administrative officer, Administrative officers, offfice Senate Bhavan, MGM.
- 9. The Director, KIKS/IDS/CIST/Ambedkar studies/Women studies, MGM.
- 10. The Honorary Director, Gandhi Bhavan, Manasagangotri, Mysore.
- 11. The Deans of all Faculty, University of Mysore, Mysore.

- 12. The Librarian, University Library, Manasagangotri, Mysore.
- 13. The Director, Dept. of Physical Education, Sports Pavilion, UOM, Mysore.
- 14. The Co-ordinator, NSS Office, Centenary Hall, UOM, Mysore.
- 15. The Director of Students Welfare, EMRC Building, Manasagangotri, Mysore.
- 16. The Director, International Centre, Fine Arts College Building, Manasagangotri, Mysore.
- 17. The Director, Oriental Research Institute, University of Mysore, Mysore.
- 18. The Director, University School of Planning & Architecture, Senate Bhavan, MGM.
- 19. The Additional Director, Karnataka State Audit and Accounts Dept., Regional Office, Jayanagar, Mysore Division, Mysore.
- 20. The Director, CFTRI, AllSH, CSRTI, RIE, Mysore.
- 21. The Co-ordinator, ICD, DoS in Computer Science, MGM with a request to upload this Notification in the University Website for information of all the students and the concerned.
- 22. The Deputy Registrar, SC/ST Cell, Centenary Hall, UOM, Mysore.
- 23. All the Deputy Registrars/Assistant Registrars/ Superintendents of Administrative/ Examination /Finance Branch, University of Mysore, Mysore.
- 24. The PA to the Vice-Chancellor/Registrar/Registrar(Evaluation)/Finance Officer, UOM. Mysore.
- 25. All the case workers, Academic Section, Administrative Branch, UOM, Mysore.
- 26. Office copy.

Fee Structure for Specialized Programmes (2025-26)

	UG/PG/ UG & PG Diploma & Certificate Programmes							
	i) Application fee	25,000						
	ii) Processing fee for one programme	90,000						
	iii) Processing fee up to three programmes	1,60,000						
	iv) Every additional programme	65,000						
1	Recognition fee							
	i) One programme (up to 40 students)	2,65,000						
	ii) Every additional programme (upto 40 students)	1,10,000						
	iii) Every additional increase of intake upto 20 students	1,10,000						
	Only Diploma or Certificate Programmes (without UG/PG programmes)							
	i) Application fee	25,000						
	ii) Processing fee for one programme	50,000						
	iii) Processing fee up to three programmes	80,000						
2	iv) Every additional programme	55,000						
	Recognition fee							
	i) One programme (up to 40 students)	1,20,000						
	ii) Every additional programme (up to 40 students)	65,000						
	iii) Every additional increase of intake up to 20 students	75,000						
3	Fee for change of Name/Address of the College/Institution	70,000						
4	Renewal of MoU	35,000						
5	Expenditure towards the visit of the Committees and meetings of Managing Council constituted as per the statutes including							
	i) Travel allowance	Actual travel expenditure						
	ii) Sitting fee/Honorarium per member	5,000						
	iii) Daily allowance	3,000						
	iv) Allowance to the office staff deputed to assist the committee	2,500						

- The fees have to be paid through D.D. (Demand Draft) in favor of the Finance Officer, University of Mysore, Mysuru.
- 2. Notwithstanding anything detailed above any other expenditure which has to be incurred in pursuance of the said purpose and process has to be borne by the concerned institution.
- 3. The semester-wise examination fee is applicable as per the University norms.
- 4. All fees paid to the University are non-refundable.
- The recognition fees shall be paid within three months of the receipt of intimation letter received from the University. If not, procedure of recognition shall not be considered and again fresh procedure shall be initiated.

Fee Structure for Specialized Programmes (2025-26) In Foreign Institutes/Colleges.

T	UG/PG/ UG & PG Diploma & Certificate Programmes							
	i) Application fee	30,000						
	ii) Processing fee for one programme	92,000						
	iii) Processing fee up to three programmes	160,000						
	iv) Every additional programme	65,000						
1	Recognition fee							
	i) One programme (up to 40 students)	2,90,000						
	ii) Every additional programme (upto 40 students)	1,20,000						
	iii) Every additional increase of intake upto 20 students	1,10,000						
	Only Diploma or Certificate Programmes (without UG/PG programmes)							
	i) Application fee	25,000						
	ii) Processing fee for one programme	45,000						
	iii) Processing fee up to three programmes	75,000						
2	iv) Every additional programme	55,000						
2	Recognition fee							
	i) One programme (up to 40 students)	1,80,000						
	ii) Every additional programme (up to 40 students)	65,000						
	iii) Every additional increase of intake up to 20 students	65,000						
3	Renewal of MoU	35,000						
	Expenditure towards the visit of the Committees and meetings of Managing Council constituted as per the statutes including							
4	i) Travel allowance	Actual						
		travel						
		expenditure						
	ii) Sitting fee/Honorarium per member	13,000						

- 1. The fees have to be paid through D.D. (Demand Draft) in favor of the Finance Officer, University of Mysore, Mysuru.
- Notwithstanding anything detailed above any other expenditure which has to be incurred in pursuance of the said purpose and process has to be borne by the concerned institution.
- 3. The semester-wise examination fee is applicable as per the University norms.
- 4. All fees paid to the University are non-refundable.
- The recognition fees shall be paid within three months of the receipt of intimation letter received from the University. If not, procedure of recognition shall not be considered and again fresh procedure shall be initiated.

SI. No.	Stream of Specialized programmes	Fees for Indian Students 2025-26				Fees for Foreign Students 2025-26				
		Annual Tuition Fee per student to be remitted to University	Registration Fee (one time payment) remitted to University	Eligibility Fee (one time payment)	Total	Annual Tuition Fee per student to be remitted to University	Registration Fee (one time payment) remitted to University	Special Fee (one time payment) remitted to University	Eligibility Fee (one time payment) remitted to University	Total
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11
1	M.Com related programmes	26000	15000	7500	48500	26000	16000	20000	14000	76000
2	M. Des. related programmes	27000	21000	7500	55500	27000	21000	23000	14000	85000
3	M.Sc. related programmes / Animation related programmes	38000	15500	7500	61000	38000	15500	27500	14000	95000
4	PG programmes (Arts faculty)	22000	11000	7500	40500	21500	11000	28000	14000	74500
5	Bachelors of Design (B.Des.)/ BHM / BHA Programmes	22000	14000	6600	42600	22000	14000	24000	7000	67000
6	Bachelors of Science (B.Sc.) / B. Voc. related programmes/ Animation related programmes	18500	13500	6600	38600	18500	13500	22500	7000	61500
7	B.A., B.Com. & B.B.A. related programmes	18300	12500	6600	37400	18300	12500	23500	7000	61300
8	P.G. Diploma programmes	12000	9000	6600	27600	12000	9000	12000	7000	40000
9	Diploma programmes	7000	6000	3300	16300	7000	6000	6000	4000	23000
10	Certificate Courses /Programmes	5000	2600	3300	10900	5000	2600	6000	3300	16900

- 1) Eligibility fee is not applicable to Karnataka students.
- 2) For 2nd Year P.G. Programmes tuition fee applicable as mentioned in column 3 above.
- 3) For 2nd, 3rd and 4th year U.G. Programmes tuition fee applicable as mentioned in column 3 above.
- 4) All fees paid to the University are non-refundable.

	Stream of Specialized programmes		2 nd , 3 rd and 4 th year				
SI. No.		Tuition Fee per student to be remitted to University	Registration Fee (one time payment) remitted to University	Eligibility Fee (one time payment)	Special Fee (one time payment) remitted to University	Totaí	Tuition Fee remitted to University
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8
1	M.Com. related programmes	24500	21600	7500	15000	68600	40000
2	M.Sc. related programmes	40000	15000	7500	15000	77500	53000
3	P.G. programmes (Arts faculty)	19500	10000	7500	15000	52000	35000
4	P.G. Diploma programmes	19500	10000	7500	13000	5Q000	33000
5	Bachelors of Design (B.Des.)/ BHA / BHM related Programmes	22000	10000	7000	12000	51000	33000
6	Bachelor of Science/ B.Voc. related programmes and Animation related programmes	19300	9900	6600	11200	47000	30000
7	B.A., B.Com. & B.B.A. related programmes.	19000	9600	6600	10500	45700	30000
8	Diploma Courses programmes	12000	6500	4000	5500	28000	•
9	Certificate Courses programmes	8000	5000	4000	3500	20500	•

Fee Structure for Recognition of Research Centers for the Central Government Institutions for the academic year 2025-26

ľ	New Recognition						
1	Application fee	20,000					
2	Processing fee for one subject (at the time of submitting the application)						
	Processing fee for upto 4 subjects (at the time of submitting the application)	55,000					
	Processing fees for every additional subject thereof	11,000					
3	Recognition Fee for Research Centre for doing research leading to Ph.D. degree (for one Subject).	2,35,000					
4	Recognition Fee for Research Centre for doing research leading to Ph.D. degree (Upto 05 subjects).	3,70,000					
5	For every additional subjects thereof with reference to (4) above	50,000					
6	Service Charges in addition to the above as mentioned in the Note below	as in the note below					
II	Institution already recognized and apply for an additional subject/s						
1	Application fee	20,000					
2	Processing fee (at the time of submitting the application)	25,000					
3	Recognition fee for every additional subject thereof.	60,000					
111	Recognized institution renewal fee						
1	Upto 05 subjects	60,000					
2	Renewal additional subject there of	18,000					
IV	Fee for change of Name / Address of the College / Institution	70,000					
٧	Renewal of MoU	35,000					
VI	Committee visit expenditure						
	i) Travel expenditure	Actual expenses					
	ii) Sitting fee / Honorarium per member	5000					
	iii) Daily allowance	3000					
	iv) Allowance to the office staff deputed to assist the committee.						

- Regarding service charges including the expenditure towards covering inspection and official
 visits related thereof by the members of the visiting committee constituted by the University for
 the purpose, including any special inspection visit, meeting including meeting of Management
 Council and any other expenditure which has to be incurred in pursuance of the said purpose and
 process has to be borne by the concerned institution.
- 2. All fees paid to the University are non-refundable.
- 3. If the application is withdrawn before the Expert Committee visit or if fresh recognition is not granted, fee and service charges paid shall not be refunded.
- 4. There shall not be any refund of recognition fee when applied for renewal or for introduction of new subject in the existing College/Institution/Center.
- 5. If the Society/Trust/Institute/College fails to start the Research Center or new subject in the existing recognition of research center during the year for which recognition is granted, recognition may be renewed on receipt of the application with usual annual renewal fee for the subsequent year.

Fee Structure for Recognition of Research Centers (2025-26)

Ĭ.	New recognition					
1	Application fee	25,000				
2	Processing fee for one subject (at the time of submitting the application)					
	Processing fee for upto 4 subjects (at the time of submitting the application)					
	Processing fees for every additional subject thereof	15,000				
3	Recognition Fee for Research Centre for doing research leading to Ph.D. degree (for one Subject).	2,40,000				
4	Recognition Fee for Research Centre for doing research leading to Ph.D. degree (Upto 05 subjects).	3,85,000				
5	For every additional subjects thereof with reference to (4) above	1,00,000				
6	Service Charges in addition to the above as mentioned in the Note below	as in the note below				
H	Institution already recognized and apply for an additional subject/s					
1	Application fee	25,000				
2	Processing fee (at the time of submitting the application)	35,000				
3	Recognition fee for every additional subject thereof.	1,00,000				
Ш	Recognized institution renewal fee					
1	Up to 05 subjects	1,10,000				
2	Renewal additional subject there of	30,000				
IV	Fee for approving change of Name/Address of the College/Institution	70,000				
V	Renewal of MoU	35,000				
VI	Committee visit expenditure					
	i. Travel expenditure	Actual expenses				
	ii. Sitting fee/Honorarium per member	5000				
	iii. Daily allowance	3000				
	iv. Allowance to the office staff deputed to assist the committee.	2500				

- 1. Regarding service charges including the expenditure towards covering inspection and official visits related thereof by the members of the visiting committee constituted by the University for the purpose, including any special inspection visit, meeting including meeting of Management Council and any other expenditure which has to be incurred in pursuance of the said purpose and process has to be borne by the concerned institution.
- 2. All fees paid to the University are non-refundable.
- 3. If the application is withdrawn before the Expert Committee visit or if fresh recognition is not granted, fee and service charges paid shall not be refunded.
- 4. There shall not be any refund of recognition fee when applied for renewal or for introduction of new subject in the existing College/Institution/Center.

5. If the Society/Trust/Institute/College fails to start the Research Center or new subject in the existing recognition of research center during the year for which recognition is granted, recognition may be renewed on receipt of the application with usual annual renewal fee for the subsequent year.

GUIDELINES TO BE FOLLOWED BY COLLEGES/INSTITUTIONS AND RESEARCH FOUNDATIONS OTHER THAN COLLEGES, SEEKING RECOGNITION/ RENEWAL OF RECOGNITION AS RESEARCH CENTERS OF UNIVERSITY OF MYSORE.

- The college seeking recognition as Research Centre should have academic, administrative and infrastructure requirement as per Section 10 (10.1 to 10.3) and (10.3.1 to 10.3.3) of "University Grants Commission (Minimum Standards and Procedure for Awards of M.Phil./Ph.D. Degrees) Regulations, 2016".
- 2. Only the postgraduate departments of constituent / autonomous / affillated colleges fulfilling conditions as stated under sections (in sl. no. 1, above) of UGC Regulations 2016 shall be eligible for recognition as research centre. There shall be a separate application for each of the programme. If the affiliated/autonomous college is private, the application together with prescribed fees shall be made by the Head of the College with the resolution of the College Management Council or Governing Body of the Trust/Society/Foundation recommending for recognition/renewal of recognition of Research centre. If the affiliated/ autonomous college is run by the State Government / Central Government, permission of the competent authority is to be produced at the time of application together with the prescribed fees.
- 3. Postgraduate Department of Colleges, Research Laboratories of Government of India/ State Government with at least two qualified Teachers/ Scientists and other academic staff in the Department concerned along with required infrastructure, supporting administrative and research promotion facilities as per Regulations, stipulated under sub-clause 10.3 of the UGC regulations 2016 shall submit application together with prescribed fees.
- 4. In the case of fresh recognition/ renewal of recognition of Institutions other than College, such Institutions should meet the requirements as stated in SI. No.1, above, and there shall be a separate application together with prescribed fee for each of the programme. Recognition/ renewal of recognition, monitoring mechanism, constitution of Managing Council and such other related issues will be as per "Recognition of Certain Institutions for Specified Studies/Special Studies and Research -Statutes 2008, University of Mysore. The recognition / renewal of recognition shall be only through MoU/MoA's as per statute-2008. There can be only one MoU/MoA for all the subjects offered, and the recognition/ renewal of notification shall be issued following the due approval of MoU/MoA by both parties.
- 5. In case of recognition / renewal of recognition of Research Foundations as Research Centers, such Research Foundations should establish the institutional character, having its own qualified research supervisors, own regular teaching/research faculty as stated in Sl.No.1, above. The remaining conditions shall be as per conditions above.
- 6. The tenure of Recognition shall be for four years, and the subsequent renewal shall be for three years. However the prescribed renewal fee shall be paid annually. There shall be an inspection by the Director of PMEB, if necessary with the concerned Dean of Faculty, at least once in two years, In case of MoU's / MoA's there shall be a Managing Council meeting once in a year.
- 7. Annual progress report together with the payment of prescribed fees and the compliance report for having fulfilled the conditions laid down in the recognition notification shall be submitted to PMEB before the renewal of recognition, without fail.

- 8. All colleges/Institutions, Foundations other than Colleges shall meet the academic. Administrative and infrastructure requirements as per UGC (Minimum Standards and Procedure for Awards of M.Phil. / Ph.D. Degrees) Regulations 2016/ University of Mysore Ph.D. Regulations, 2017.
- 9. Institutions and Research Foundations, other than Colleges which have already been Recognized as Research Centres shall get into MoU / MoA with the University as per the provisions of "Recognition of Certain Institutions for Specified Studies/ Specialized Studies and Research-Statutes 2008", and to seek renewal separately for each programme.
- 10. Recognition/ Renewal of Recognition shall be accorded only in subjects/ disciplines offered in the University of Mysore for Ph.D. programme.